
The Mission of the Darien Public Schools #61
Inspire and empower each child to realize their full potential

DUPAGE COUNTY
DARIEN, ILLNOIS

Inspire and empower each child to realize their full potential

Darien School District 61 Board of Education Order of Business
For Darien 61 BOE Regular Meeting Tuesday, February 25, 2025

Lace Elementary School - 7:00 PM

Please use the link below to view the meeting Live Stream
https://www.youtube.com/@darienschooldistrict6122

I. Call to Order
II. Additions to the Agenda
III. Audience Participation, Communications, Notice, Announcements

A. Public Comments
B. Communications/Announcements

EJH Recognitions: 
• National Art Education Association - Best In Show - Jackeline Garfias-Fernandez

           Art Teacher - Liese Hearth
C. FOIA

IV. Consent Agenda
A. Approval of Minutes

• Board of Education Regular Meeting Minutes - 01-28-25
• Board of Education Closed Meeting Minutes - 01-28-25

B. Cash Balances
1. Liabilities
2. Fund Balance Graph
3. Fund Balance Excluding Debt Service Graph
4. Summary of Fund Balances

C. Revenue and Expenditure
1. Revenue Report
2. Expenditure Report

D. Approval of Payroll
E. Approval of Bills

• Education Fund: $110,395.59

1

https://www.youtube.com/@darienschooldistrict6122


The Mission of the Darien Public Schools #61
Inspire and empower each child to realize their full potential

• Operations and Maintenance Fund: $94,121.21
• Transportation Fund: $88,336.09

F. Student Activity Report
G. Approval of Personnel

1. Recommendations of Employment
• Giselle Velasquez - Long Term Substitute - Math - EJH - Effective Date 02-03-25
• Silvia Villagomez Arvizu - Lead Custodian - EJH - Effective Date 02-10-25
• Angel Cruz - Floating Custodian - Lace/MDL - Effective Date 02-18-25

2. Resignations
• Lori Roberts - Secretary - EJH - Effective Date 02-14-2025
• Erika Rothbard - Tech Aide - MDL - Effective Date 02-18-25
• Breanna Lilly - Teacher - Lace - Effective Date - At the end of the 2024-2025 school year
• Ellen Barbian - Teacher - MDL - Effective Date - At the end of the 2024-2025 school 

year
• Alison Wood - Teacher - Lace - Effective Date - At the end of the 2024-2025 school year

3. Terminations
4. Leaves of Absence
5. Retirements

• Jennifer Pena - Teacher/Technology - EJH/Lace - Effective Date - End of the 2026-2027 
school year

• Michele Goshko - Teacher/Technology - EJH/MDL - Effective Date - End of the 2026-
2027 school year

V. Discussion Items
A. Superintendent's Report

1. Enrollment Dashboard
https://lookerstudio.google.com/reporting/11NcVp4yNRP_YhiHnrtXelec18
6UXz9L_/page/ExJk

2. 5 Essentials Survey
3. Late Start Update
4. IASB/LEND/Legislative Updates

B. Report of Committees
1. Finance Committee

• Lunch Revenue Expense Report
• K.I.D.S. Club Report

2. Facilities Committee
3. Policy Committee
4. Darien District #61 Educational Foundation

C. Unfinished Business
D. Future BOE Meeting Considerations

VI. Action Items
A. Approval of the Second Reading of Suggested Policy Revisions
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The Mission of the Darien Public Schools #61
Inspire and empower each child to realize their full potential

Suggested Policy Revisions
B. Approval of Architectural Services Proposal - Studio GC Facility

Assessment & 10-Year Health Life Safety Survey.
VII. Closed Session

For the appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or 
dismissal of specific employees, specific individuals who serve as independent 
contractors in a park, recreational, or educational setting, or specific volunteers of 
the public body or legal counsel for the public body, including hearing testimony on 
a complaint lodged against an employee, a specific individual who serves as an 
independent contractor in a park, recreational, or educational setting, or a 
volunteer of the public body or against legal counsel for the public body to 
determine its validity. However, a meeting to consider an increase in compensation 
to a specific employee of a public body that is subject to the Local Government 
Wage Increase Transparency Act may not be closed and shall be open to the 
public and posted and held in accordance with this Act. 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(1).

VIII. Adjournment
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10.1.0101.000.00.0000 Payroll_RepBank_Educ 114,316.37 2,337,697.63 2,341,056.20 110,957.80
20.1.0101.000.00.0000 Payroll_RepBank_O&M 2,594.84 89,997.29 88,660.59 3,931.54
40.1.0101.000.00.0000 Payroll_RepBank_Transportation (1,192.08) 35,308.10 30,871.42 3,244.60
50.1.0101.000.00.0000 Payroll_RepBank_IMRF 805.04 28,652.74 27,395.72 2,062.06
51.1.0101.000.00.0000 Payroll_RepBank_Educ 641.41 28,000.00 25,149.17 3,492.24

117,165.58 2,519,655.76 2,513,133.10 123,688.240101Total FUNCTION:
10.1.0102.000.00.0000 Financial_RepBank_Education 1,387,176.37 2,211,204.08 2,486,354.24 1,112,026.21
20.1.0102.000.00.0000 Financial_RepBank_O&M 153,741.77 117,053.83 205,263.28 65,532.32
30.1.0102.000.00.0000 Financial_RepBank_DebtService 119.10 801,100.00 801,175.00 44.10
40.1.0102.000.00.0000 Financial_RepBank_Transportation 67,527.91 37,000.00 105,665.24 (1,137.33)
50.1.0102.000.00.0000 Financial_RepBank_SS/Med 10,898.83 24,811.74 28,652.74 7,057.83
51.1.0102.000.00.0000 Financial_RepBank_IMRF 10,130.98 22,000.00 28,000.00 4,130.98
60.1.0102.000.00.0000 Financial_RepBank_CapitalProj 22,443.83 0.00 0.00 22,443.83
70.1.0102.000.00.0000 Financial_RepBank_WorkingCash 12,885.70 0.00 0.00 12,885.70

1,664,924.49 3,213,169.65 3,655,110.50 1,222,983.640102Total FUNCTION:
10.1.0103.000.00.0000 CASH/BK OF AM. 10,107.01 0.09 0.00 10,107.10

10,107.01 0.09 0.00 10,107.100103Total FUNCTION:
20.1.0121.000.00.0000 PMA BONDS 274,165.67 1,332.02 0.00 275,497.69
30.1.0121.000.00.0000 PMA BONDS (102.46) 0.00 0.00 (102.46)
60.1.0121.000.00.0000 PMA BONDS 522,302.15 0.00 0.00 522,302.15

796,365.36 1,332.02 0.00 797,697.380121Total FUNCTION:
10.1.0180.000.00.0000 CASH/PMA 9,991,900.50 275,562.13 1,011,900.00 9,255,562.63
20.1.0180.000.00.0000 CASH/PMA 3,241,921.19 0.00 50,000.00 3,191,921.19
30.1.0180.000.00.0000 CASH/PMA 851,599.54 0.00 801,100.00 50,499.54
40.1.0180.000.00.0000 CASH/PMA 669,846.25 142,249.19 20,000.00 792,095.44
50.1.0180.000.00.0000 CASH/PMA 607,658.22 0.00 9,000.00 598,658.22
51.1.0180.000.00.0000 CASH/PMA 657,259.82 0.00 8,000.00 649,259.82
60.1.0180.000.00.0000 CASH/PMA 48,714.67 0.00 0.00 48,714.67
70.1.0180.000.00.0000 CASH/PMA 1,300,337.72 0.00 0.00 1,300,337.72

17,369,237.91 417,811.32 1,900,000.00 15,887,049.230180Total FUNCTION:

Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number Title

Cash Balances by FUNCTION

Beginning Balance
Increases

Debits
Date Range: 01/01/2025 - 01/31/2025 Decreases

Credits Cash Balance
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

Printed: 02/07/2025 9:39:04 AM rptGLCashBalancesReport: 2024.1.36 Page: 1
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Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number Title

Cash Balances by FUNCTION

Beginning Balance
Increases

Debits
Date Range: 01/01/2025 - 01/31/2025 Decreases

Credits Cash Balance
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

19,957,800.35 6,151,968.84 8,068,243.60 18,041,525.59
End of Report

Printed: 02/07/2025 9:39:04 AM rptGLCashBalancesReport: 2024.1.36 Page: 2
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10.2.0402.000.00.0000
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 ($1,519.55) $1,519.55 $0.00 $1,519.55
0.00%

10.2.0403.000.00.0000
PAYROLL DEDUCTION LIABILITY

$0.00 $0.00 $3,609.25 ($3,609.25) $0.00 ($3,609.25)
0.00%

10.2.0447.000.00.0000
EE/FSA

$0.00 $1,502.86 $44,403.44 ($44,403.44) $0.00 ($44,403.44)
0.00%

10.2.0448.000.00.0000
EE/LIFE INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $3,602.74 ($3,602.74) $0.00 ($3,602.74)
0.00%

10.2.0449.000.00.0000
EE/MEDICARE

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

10.2.0450.000.00.0000
EE/THIS

$0.00 ($3,866.99) ($3,230.62) $3,230.62 $0.00 $3,230.62
0.00%

10.2.0451.000.00.0000
EE/TRS

$0.00 ($38,669.48) ($152,283.84) $152,283.84 $0.00 $152,283.84
0.00%

10.2.0452.000.00.0000
EE/FED TAX PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $982.80 ($982.80) $0.00 ($982.80)
0.00%

10.2.0453.000.00.0000
EE/ILL STATE PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 ($197.97) $197.97 $0.00 $197.97
0.00%

10.2.0454.000.00.0000
EE/MUNICIPAL RETIREME

$0.00 ($6,051.74) ($6,051.74) $6,051.74 $0.00 $6,051.74
0.00%

10.2.0455.000.00.0000
EE/ANNUITY PAYABLE

$0.00 ($630.34) ($1,239.93) $1,239.93 $0.00 $1,239.93
0.00%

10.2.0456.000.00.0000
EE/INSURANCE PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $14,815.25 ($14,815.25) $0.00 ($14,815.25)
0.00%

10.2.0457.000.00.0000
EE/FICA PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

General Ledger - On Demand Report

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance

% Remaining Bud
Print accounts with zero balance

Include PreEncumbranceAccount Mask: ??2????????????? AllAccount Type: Print Detail
1/1/2025From Date:Fiscal Year:   2024-2025 1/31/2025To Date:

Filter Encumbrance Detail by Date RangeInclude Inactive Accounts

Printed: 02/07/2025 10:26:04 AM rptNewOnDemandGLRptReport: 2024.1.36 Page: 1
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10.2.0459.000.00.0000
EE/INSURANCE PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $2,968.70 ($2,968.70) $0.00 ($2,968.70)
0.00%

10.2.0490.000.00.0000
ER/THIS

$0.00 ($3,803.11) ($5,298.69) $5,298.69 $0.00 $5,298.69
0.00%

10.2.0491.000.00.0000
ER/TRS ADMIN.

$0.00 ($8,905.17) $102,667.03 ($102,667.03) $184.21 ($102,851.24)
0.00%

10.2.0492.000.00.0000
ER/DENTAL INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $1,327.50 ($1,327.50) $0.00 ($1,327.50)
0.00%

10.2.0493.000.00.0000
ER/MEDICARE

$0.00 $0.00 $489.00 ($489.00) $0.00 ($489.00)
0.00%

10.2.0494.000.00.0000
ER/IMRF

$0.00 ($8,214.22) ($8,214.22) $8,214.22 $0.00 $8,214.22
0.00%

10.2.0495.000.00.0000
ER/ANNUITY 

$0.00 $0.00 ($40,690.72) $40,690.72 $0.00 $40,690.72
0.00%

10.2.0496.000.00.0000
ER/FICA

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

10.2.0497.000.00.0000
ER/LIFE INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $965.92 ($965.92) $0.00 ($965.92)
0.00%

10.2.0498.000.00.0000
ER/BOARD HEALTH  INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $57,260.97 ($57,260.97) $0.00 ($57,260.97)
0.00%

10.2.0499.000.00.0000
OTHER LIABILITIES

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

10FUND: $0.00 ($68,638.19) $14,365.32 ($14,365.32) $184.21 ($14,549.53)

Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

General Ledger - On Demand Report

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance

% Remaining Bud
Print accounts with zero balance

Include PreEncumbranceAccount Mask: ??2????????????? AllAccount Type: Print Detail
1/1/2025From Date:Fiscal Year:   2024-2025 1/31/2025To Date:

Filter Encumbrance Detail by Date RangeInclude Inactive Accounts

Printed: 02/07/2025 10:26:04 AM rptNewOnDemandGLRptReport: 2024.1.36 Page: 2
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20.2.0402.000.00.0000
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 ($21.48) $21.48 $0.00 $21.48
0.00%

20.2.0447.000.00.0000
EE/FSA

$0.00 ($8.00) ($4,244.47) $4,244.47 $0.00 $4,244.47
0.00%

20.2.0448.000.00.0000
EE/LIFE INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $119.00 ($119.00) $0.00 ($119.00)
0.00%

20.2.0454.000.00.0000
EE/MUNICIPAL RETIREME

$0.00 ($2,058.22) $8,748.39 ($8,748.39) $0.00 ($8,748.39)
0.00%

20.2.0456.000.00.0000
EE/INSURANCE PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $999.67 ($999.67) $0.00 ($999.67)
0.00%

20.2.0459.000.00.0000
EE/INSURANCE PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $205.67 ($205.67) $0.00 ($205.67)
0.00%

20.2.0492.000.00.0000
ER/DENTAL INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $172.13 ($172.13) $0.00 ($172.13)
0.00%

20.2.0494.000.00.0000
ER/IMRF

$0.00 ($2,200.86) ($2,200.86) $2,200.86 $0.00 $2,200.86
0.00%

20.2.0495.000.00.0000
ER/ANNUITY 

$0.00 $0.00 ($937.53) $937.53 $0.00 $937.53
0.00%

20.2.0497.000.00.0000
ER/LIFE INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $187.81 ($187.81) $0.00 ($187.81)
0.00%

20.2.0498.000.00.0000
ER/BOARD HEALTH  INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $6,572.70 ($6,572.70) $0.00 ($6,572.70)
0.00%

20.2.0499.000.00.0000
OTHER LIABILITIES

$0.00 $0.00 $490.00 ($490.00) $0.00 ($490.00)
0.00%

20FUND: $0.00 ($4,267.08) $10,091.03 ($10,091.03) $0.00 ($10,091.03)

Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

General Ledger - On Demand Report

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance

% Remaining Bud
Print accounts with zero balance

Include PreEncumbranceAccount Mask: ??2????????????? AllAccount Type: Print Detail
1/1/2025From Date:Fiscal Year:   2024-2025 1/31/2025To Date:

Filter Encumbrance Detail by Date RangeInclude Inactive Accounts

Printed: 02/07/2025 10:26:04 AM rptNewOnDemandGLRptReport: 2024.1.36 Page: 3
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40.2.0403.000.00.0000
PAYROLL DEDUCTION LIABILITY

$0.00 $0.00 ($3,609.25) $3,609.25 $0.00 $3,609.25
0.00%

40.2.0447.000.00.0000
EE/FSA

$0.00 $0.00 ($2,108.73) $2,108.73 $0.00 $2,108.73
0.00%

40.2.0448.000.00.0000
EE/LIFE INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 ($63.00) $63.00 $0.00 $63.00
0.00%

40.2.0454.000.00.0000
EE/MUNICIPAL RETIREME

$0.00 ($570.53) ($570.53) $570.53 $0.00 $570.53
0.00%

40.2.0456.000.00.0000
EE/INSURANCE PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $774.03 ($774.03) $0.00 ($774.03)
0.00%

40.2.0459.000.00.0000
EE/INSURANCE PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $110.02 ($110.02) $0.00 ($110.02)
0.00%

40.2.0492.000.00.0000
ER/DENTAL INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $90.16 ($90.16) $0.00 ($90.16)
0.00%

40.2.0494.000.00.0000
ER/IMRF

$0.00 ($734.09) ($734.09) $734.09 $0.00 $734.09
0.00%

40.2.0495.000.00.0000
ER/ANNUITY 

$0.00 $0.00 ($937.44) $937.44 $0.00 $937.44
0.00%

40.2.0497.000.00.0000
ER/LIFE INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 ($666.81) $666.81 $0.00 $666.81
0.00%

40.2.0498.000.00.0000
ER/BOARD HEALTH  INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $4,513.55 ($4,513.55) $0.00 ($4,513.55)
0.00%

40FUND: $0.00 ($1,304.62) ($3,202.09) $3,202.09 $0.00 $3,202.09

Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

General Ledger - On Demand Report

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance

% Remaining Bud
Print accounts with zero balance

Include PreEncumbranceAccount Mask: ??2????????????? AllAccount Type: Print Detail
1/1/2025From Date:Fiscal Year:   2024-2025 1/31/2025To Date:

Filter Encumbrance Detail by Date RangeInclude Inactive Accounts

Printed: 02/07/2025 10:26:04 AM rptNewOnDemandGLRptReport: 2024.1.36 Page: 4
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50.2.0449.000.00.0000
EE/MEDICARE

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

50.2.0493.000.00.0000
ER/MEDICARE

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

50FUND: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

General Ledger - On Demand Report

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance

% Remaining Bud
Print accounts with zero balance

Include PreEncumbranceAccount Mask: ??2????????????? AllAccount Type: Print Detail
1/1/2025From Date:Fiscal Year:   2024-2025 1/31/2025To Date:

Filter Encumbrance Detail by Date RangeInclude Inactive Accounts

Printed: 02/07/2025 10:26:04 AM rptNewOnDemandGLRptReport: 2024.1.36 Page: 5
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Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

General Ledger - On Demand Report

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance

% Remaining Bud
Print accounts with zero balance

Include PreEncumbranceAccount Mask: ??2????????????? AllAccount Type: Print Detail
1/1/2025From Date:Fiscal Year:   2024-2025 1/31/2025To Date:

Filter Encumbrance Detail by Date RangeInclude Inactive Accounts

End of Report

$0.00 ($74,209.89) $21,254.26 ($21,254.26) $184.21 ($21,438.47)Grand Total:

Printed: 02/07/2025 10:26:04 AM rptNewOnDemandGLRptReport: 2024.1.36 Page: 6
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https://drive.google.com/file/d/1cZRBXSy56YqRUVO8oIDeoPvWffR3xFP5/view?usp=share_link
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Darien 61 Fund Balance Excluding Debt Service
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00 $0.00Undesignated $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
10 $9,157,394.30EDUCATION $11,374,991.72 ($10,058,441.98) $0.00 $10,473,944.04
20 $1,077,032.42OPERATIONS AND MAINT. $3,322,208.30 ($853,136.93) $0.00 $3,546,103.79
30 $436,681.31DEBT SERVICE $501,409.87 ($887,650.00) $0.00 $50,441.18
40 $522,308.49TRANSPORTATION $981,086.34 ($712,595.39) $0.00 $790,799.44
50 $32,951.85SOCIAL SECURITY $653,609.04 ($78,782.78) $0.00 $607,778.11
51 $46,519.85IMRF $676,471.30 ($66,108.11) $0.00 $656,883.04
60 $0.00CAPITAL PROJECTS $1,073,881.45 ($480,420.80) $0.00 $593,460.65
70 $0.00WORKING CASH $1,313,223.42 $0.00 $0.00 $1,313,223.42

End of Report
Grand Total: $19,896,881.44 $11,272,888.22 ($13,137,135.99) $18,032,633.67$0.00

Darien Public Schools District #61
Fund Balances
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

Fund RevenueDescription ExpenseBeginning Balance Transfers Fund Balance

Month:
Year:

January
2025

Include Cash Balance

FY End ReportFund Type:

Printed: 02/07/2025 10:01:24 AM rptGLFundBalancesReport: 2024.1.36 Page: 114



Fund: 10 EDUCATION
$19,063,487.00 $298,971.19 $9,157,394.30 $9,906,092.70Fund 10 Total: 51.96%

Fund: 20 OPERATIONS AND MAINT.
$2,121,111.00 $25,385.85 $1,077,032.42 $1,044,078.58Fund 20 Total: 49.22%

Fund: 30 DEBT SERVICE
$888,350.00 $0.00 $436,681.31 $451,668.69Fund 30 Total: 50.84%

Fund: 40 TRANSPORTATION
$1,161,153.00 $142,249.19 $522,308.49 $638,844.51Fund 40 Total: 55.02%

Fund: 50 SOCIAL SECURITY
$76,047.00 $0.00 $32,951.85 $43,095.15Fund 50 Total: 56.67%

Fund: 51 IMRF
$100,000.00 $0.00 $46,519.85 $53,480.15Fund 51 Total: 53.48%

End of Report

$23,410,148.00 $466,606.23 $11,272,888.22 $12,137,259.78Grand Total: 51.85%

Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

Revenue Report 1/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

1/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Uncollected Balance % Remaining

Summary Only

Printed: 02/07/2025 10:29:33 AM rptGLRevenueReportReport: 2024.1.36 Page: 1
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Fund: 10 EDUCATION
$19,510,285.00 $1,411,530.91 $10,058,441.98 $9,451,843.02 $6,412,624.95 $3,039,218.07Fund 10 Total:

15.58%
Fund: 20 OPERATIONS AND MAINT.

$1,553,280.00 $166,063.64 $853,136.93 $700,143.07 $31,631.64 $668,511.43Fund 20 Total:
43.04%

Fund: 30 DEBT SERVICE
$887,350.00 $801,175.00 $887,650.00 ($300.00) $0.00 ($300.00)Fund 30 Total:

-0.03%
Fund: 40 TRANSPORTATION

$1,340,995.00 $85,734.36 $712,595.39 $628,399.61 $27,320.88 $601,078.73Fund 40 Total:
44.82%

Fund: 50 SOCIAL SECURITY
$146,936.00 $11,583.98 $78,782.78 $68,153.22 $553.46 $67,599.76Fund 50 Total:

46.01%
Fund: 51 IMRF

$156,240.00 $11,149.17 $66,108.11 $90,131.89 $691.34 $89,440.55Fund 51 Total:
57.25%

Fund: 60 CAPITAL PROJECTS
$1,390,000.00 $0.00 $480,420.80 $909,579.20 $1,536.16 $908,043.04Fund 60 Total:

65.33%

End of Report

$24,985,086.00 $2,487,237.06 $13,137,135.99 $11,847,950.01 $6,474,358.43 $5,373,591.58Grand Total:
21.51%

Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 1/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

1/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

Printed: 02/07/2025 10:30:50 AM rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2024.1.36 Page: 1
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Page 1DeLay Activity Account: printed from Lisa's Finances on 2/3/25

Transaction Detail For: DeLay Activity Account

Last Month, Any Type, Any Status

Balance 1/1/2025 : $2,876.58

Scheduled Split Date Check # Payee Category Transfer Clr Amount Balance Memo/Notes
1/31/2025 Interest Credit [Check #0

Republic Checking]
General Fund General

Fund
R 7.60 2,884.18 Interest

Balance 1/31/2025 : $2,884.18

Total Account Inflows: $7.60

Total Account Outflows: $0.00

Net Account Total: $7.60
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Page 1EJH Activity Fund: printed from EJH Activity Fund on 2/14/25

Transaction Detail For: EJH Activity Fund

Last Month, Any Type, Any Status

Scheduled Split Date Action Check # Payee Category Transfer Memo/Notes Payment Deposit Balance
1/13/2025 2024 Yearbook

Sales
Yearbook 905.00 74,724.45

1/13/2025 FNL Admission Student
Council

Student
Council

January FNL Admission 741.00 75,465.45

1/13/2025 Business
Donation

Student
Council

650.00 76,115.45

1/13/2025 Math Counts Administrative Administrative Math Counts Award
Donation

200.00 76,315.45

1/13/2025 FNL
Concessions

Student
Council

Student
Council

FNL Concessions 375.00 76,690.45

1/13/2025 FNL Admission Student
Council

Student
Council

January FNL Admission 714.00 77,404.45

1/13/2025 Oct. FNL Student
Council

485.00 77,889.45

1/13/2025 Student
Council
Workship

Student
Council

150.00 78,039.45

1/13/2025 Oct. FNL
Concessions

Student
Council

85.00 78,124.45

1/13/2025 Softball Ump
Reimbursement

Sports Booster
Club

115.00 78,239.45

1/13/2025 DEP Credit MEMO
Deposit
Adjustment

Administrative Administrative Credit Memo 5.00 78,244.45

1/13/2025 Deposit REturn
Item (math
counts)

Administrative 200.00 78,044.45

1/13/2025 Debit Memo Administrative 7th Grade
Field Trip

Deposit Short 2.00 78,042.45

1/14/2025 DEP Credit MEMO
Deposit
Adjustment

Administrative Administrative Credit Memo 1.00 78,043.45

1/17/2025 3223 Matthews
Middle School

Wrestling Wrestling Matthews Invite 2025 325.00 77,718.45

1/27/2025 3224 Jacob Buck Administrative Administrative Holiday
Celebration/Recognition
Breakfast

265.51 77,452.94

1/27/2025 3225 Lisle Jr. High TracK Track Little Cat Track Meet 300.00 77,152.94
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Page 2EJH Activity Fund: printed from EJH Activity Fund on 2/14/25

School 2025
1/27/2025 3226 Carol Neville Student

Council
Student
Council

Student Council
Supplies

293.09 76,859.85

1/27/2025 DEP 3227 World Strides Washington
Trip

Washington
Trip

Student Payment 1,685.00 75,174.85

1/27/2025 3228 Aramark Administrative Administrative Customer #6062-
44741

289.32 74,885.53

1/27/2025 3229 World's Finest
Chocolate

Music
Boosters

Music
Boosters

Invoice #O-
0000494587

6,085.80 68,799.73

1/27/2025 3230 Jerry Lowrey Music
Boosters

Music
Boosters

ILMEA purchases 104.16 68,695.57

1/27/2025 3231 Sarah Willmert PBIS PBIS Rock Star of the Week 21.61 68,673.96
1/31/2025 Interest Earned Administrative Administrative Interest 205.27 68,879.23

Total Account Inflows: $4,631.27

Total Account Outflows: -$9,571.49

Net Account Total: -$4,940.22
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Page 1Lace School Checking: printed from Erin's Finances 2 on 2/18/25

Transaction Detail For: Lace School Checking

Last Month, Any Type, Any Status

Balance 1/1/2025 : $25,394.47

Scheduled Split Date Check # Payee Category Tags Transfer Payment Clr Deposit Balance Memo/Notes

1/31/2025 General
Fund

General
Fund

General
Fund

R 78.08 25,472.55 Interest

Balance 1/31/2025 : $25,472.55

Total Account Inflows: $78.08

Total Account Outflows: $0.00

Net Account Total: $78.08
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LUNCH PROGRAM REVENUE/EXPENSE            FY 2025
CODES REVENUE JULY AUGUST SEPT OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE YR TOTAL BUDGET

2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025

10.4.1611.000.00.0000 STUDENT LUNCH SALES $214 $3,515 $11,515 $14,012 $12,293 $10,491 $15,203 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $67,243 $97,000

10.4.1612.000.00.0000 STUDENT BREAKFAST $0 $201 $1,431 $1,876 $1,975 $1,550 $2,031 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $9,064 $13,000

10.4.1613.000.00.0000 A LA CARTE SALES $0 $748 $3,702 $3,832 $3,184 $2,730 $389 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $14,584 $38,000

10.4.1614.000.00.0000 MILK SALES $0 $124 $444 $434 $457 $368 $489 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,316 $5,000

10.4.1620.000.00.0000 ADULT LUNCH SALES $0 $0 $2,873 $18 $23 $9 $5 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,929 $700

10.4.3360.000.00.0000 STATE/FREE LUNCH & Breakfast $242 $0 $417 $59 $180 $200 $132 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,231 $3,000

10.4.4210.000.00.0000 NATIONAL SCHOOL LUNCH $0 $0 $1,975 $24,525 $20,312 $0 $28,364 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $75,176 $210,000

10.4.42XX.000.00.0000 SCHOOL BREAKFAST PROG. $0 $0 $0 $4,041 $3,698 $2,509 $2,753 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $13,001 $33,000

TOTAL REVENUE $456 $4,588 $22,358 $48,797 $42,123 $17,858 $49,365 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $185,543 $399,700

CODES EXPENSE JULY AUGUST SEPT OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE

2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025

10.5.2560.116.06.0000 Food Service Director $6,572 $6,572 $6,572 $6,572 $6,573 $6,572 $6,572 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $46,004 $80,000

10.5.2560.118.02.0000 Food Service/Salaries (Lace) $0 $0 $2,194 $3,425 $3,897 $2,659 $1,816 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $13,992 $19,800

10.5.2560.118.03.0000 Food Service/Salaries (EJH) $0 $0 $10,193 $12,178 $15,057 $7,067 $4,876 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $49,370 $106,000

10.5.2560.118.04.0000 Food Service/Salaries (MD) $0 $0 $2,152 $3,317 $3,972 $2,713 $1,871 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $14,025 $38,500

10.5.2560.118.06.0000 Food Service/Salaries (District) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,000

10.5.2560.221.0X.0000 Food Service Life ins $4 $4 $4 $8 $8 $4 $4 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $37 $100

10.5.2560.222.0X.0000 Food Service Health $685 $685 $948 $1,633 $685 $685 $685 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,007 $20,000

10.5.2560.223.0X.0000 Food Service Dental Ins $23 $23 $37 $37 $37 $23 $23 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $202 $300

10.5.2560.323.0X.0000 Repair and Maint $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,000

10.5.2560.332.0X.0000 Travel Reimburs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $100

10.5.2560.390.0X.0000 Purchase Service $0 $2,153 $0 $590 $0 $0 $270 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,013 $4,000

10.5.2560.410.0X.0000 Food Supplies $0 $0 $13,303 $12,358 $7,876 $21,175 $16,127 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $70,840 $125,200

10.5.2560.490.0X.0001 Food Service Uniforms $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $500

10.5.2560.490.0X.0000 Non Food Supplies $0 $0 $1,652 $1,246 $285 $1,769 $1,473 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,425 $18,400

10.5.2560.541.0X.0000 Replacement of Equip $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,000

10.5.2560.542.0X.0000 Food Service New Equip $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,000

5x.5.2560.xxx.xx.xxxx Fund 5x: Food Service IMRF/SS $826 $0 $2,602 $3,161 $3,669 $1,447 $2,010 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $13,715 $41,050

TOTAL EXPENSE $8,110 $9,436 $39,656 $44,526 $42,059 $44,113 $35,728 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $223,628 $458,950

Outstanding Lunch (as of lastest date posted to this document): $25,508

TOTAL REVENUE $456 $4,588 $22,358 $48,797 $42,123 $17,858 $49,365 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $185,543 $399,700

TOTAL EXPENSE $8,110 $9,436 $39,656 $44,526 $42,059 $44,113 $35,728 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $223,628 $458,950

DIFFERENCE -$7,654 -$4,849 -$17,298 $4,271 $64 -$26,256 $13,637 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$38,085 -$59,250
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KIDS CLUB Program History Report

FY  2025
REVENUE JULY AUGUST SEPT OCTOBER NOV DECEMBER JANUARY FEB MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE YR TOTAL BUDGET

2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 YR 2025
ENROLLMENT 0 139 142 142 148 146 143 0 0 0 0 0
Kids CLUB _ TUITION $312 $31,304 $15,078 $34,535 $28,162 $25,762 $29,167 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $164,319 $232,500
TOTAL REVENUE $312 $31,304 $15,078 $34,535 $28,162 $25,762 $29,167 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $164,319 $232,500

EXPENSE JULY AUGUST SEPT OCTOBER NOV DECEMBER JANUARY FEB MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE
2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025

SALARIES $3,111 $3,111 $11,051 $15,193 $15,584 $12,500 $9,828 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $70,379 $137,500
BENEFITS $1,264 $1,264 $3,040 $3,241 $3,338 $2,756 $2,352 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $17,254 $34,300
OTHER $0 $0 $202 $0 $250 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $452 $450
FOOD $0 $1,533 $2,398 $1,566 $1,316 $1,158 $1,961 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $9,931 $16,600
SUPPLIES $17 $261 $219 $456 $560 $1,176 $1,127 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,817 $4,500
DUE TO 61 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,500 $31,500
TOTAL EXPENSE $4,392 $6,168 $16,910 $20,456 $21,049 $17,590 $25,769 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $112,334 $224,850

TOTAL REVENUE $312 $31,304 $15,078 $34,535 $28,162 $25,762 $29,167 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $164,319 $232,500

TOTAL EXPENSE $4,392 $6,168 $16,910 $20,456 $21,049 $17,590 $25,769 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $112,334 $224,850

DIFFERENCE -$4,080 $25,136 -$1,833 $14,079 $7,113 $8,172 $3,398 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $51,986 $7,650
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223 West Jackson Boulevard, Suite 1200

Chicago, IL 60606
Phone: 312-253-3400

Architectural Services Proposal

DATE: February 5, 2025

TO: Mr. Frank Brendlinger
Chief Financial Officer
Darien Public Schools District #61
7414 Cass Avenue
Darien, IL 60561

FROM:  Cory Boaz, ALEP

RE: Facility Assessment & 10-Year Health Life Safety Survey

Scope of Architectural Services:
Studio GC shall provide the following project specific scope of services for Darien Public
Schools District #61:

• Prepare a complete Facility Assessment for Darien Public Schools District #61.
Scope of work shall include:
• Evaluate the condition of existing site features including:

o Paved Surfaces: Concrete and Asphalt
o Landscaping
o Site Drainage
o Site Lighting

• Evaluate building structural integrity and exterior envelope including:
o Foundations
o Steel Columns & Beams & Joists
o Exterior Wall Cladding
o Roofing
o Exterior Doors & Fenestration
o Edge Metals & Flashings
o Expansion and Control Joints
o Sealants

• Evaluate the building’s interior environment including:
o Interior Walls
o Interior Doors & Fenestration
o Ceilings
o Wall Finishes
o Floor Finishes

• Perform an evaluation of the existing building systems including:
o Mechanical System 79
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§ Equipment – Both Exterior and Interior
§ Distribution Components
§ Exhaust System Components

o Electrical System
§ Power Distribution
§ Lighting & Control System
§ Fire Alarm System
§ Security System Components

o Plumbing System
§ Sanitary System Equipment & Fixtures – Both Exterior and

Interior
§ Storm System Equipment & Components – Both Exterior and

Interior
o Fire Protection System

§ Equipment – Both Exterior and Interior
§ Delivery Components

• Evaluate compliance with ADA requirements including:
o An Accessible Egress Path is Available
o Accessible Parking is Available
o Accessible Entrances are Available
o Accessible Toilet Rooms are Available
o Accessible Clearances are Available

§ At Doors
§ In Rooms
§ Along Egress Routes

o Accessible Signage is Available
o Accessible Accommodations are Available
o Fixtures, Equipment & Components are at Accessible Mounting Heights

• Prepare a report detailing findings; provide recommendations for corrective
work based on priority of need.

• Prepare a complete Health / Life Safety Survey for Darien Public Schools
District #61 in accordance with all requirements of the ISBE.  Scope of work
shall include:
o Complete a comprehensive building survey by Studio GC and 20/10

Engineering Group for the following facilities:

BUILDING NAME GROSS SQ. FT.
Lace  School 54,086 GSF
Mark DeLay School 53,864 GSF
Eisenhower Junior High School 94,340 GSF

Overall Total 202,290 GSF
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o Complete schedule of violations and schedule of recommended work items.

o Provide narrative of building services descriptions.

o Compile all data into a comprehensive Life Safety Report.

o Develop complete and updated Safety Reference set of plans.

o File report in IWAS online system and provide electronic/hard copies to
district by request.

Compensation
Compensation will be a lump sum fee of $16,000

Compensation Reimbursable expenses will be invoiced at one and one-tenth (1.10) the cost
billed to the Architect and shall be limited to plotting and printing costs.

Schedule
We can proceed with these assignments as soon as authorized to do so.  If these terms are
generally acceptable, please sign below and we will prepare the contracts.  If you wish to
discuss the scope of services in more detail, we are available to do so at your convenience.

If acceptable, please sign and return a fully executed copy of this document.  Retain a copy
for your contract file.

OWNER:  ACCOUNT MANAGER:

PRINT NAME:  PRINT NAME: Cory Boaz

DATE:  DATE: 2/5/2025

cc:   Vicki Luczynski
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